CITY OF WALCOTT
WALCOTT CITY HALL
MONDAY, DECEMBER 4, 2023

The semi-monthly meeting of the City Council of Walcott, lowa, was held on Monday, December 4, 2023,
at Walcott City Hall. Mayor John Kostichek called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. Council members
present: Everett Bieri, Kirk Koberg, Harry Knutsen, Lisa Mengler, and Jacob Puck. Staff present: Jeff
Blake, Lisa Rickertsen, and Paul Stagg.

Approval of Agenda. Puck moved and Mengler seconded to approve the agenda. Motion carried.

Consent Agenda. Koberg moved and Knutsen seconded to approve the consent agenda including the
invoices and minutes from November 20, 2023. Motion carried.

Park Board Recommendations.
o Acceptance of Flag Poles Donation at Victory Park from Walcott American Legion.
Puck moved and Bieri seconded to accept the donation of two flag poles from the Walcott
American Legion for Victory Park. Motion carried.

Review of Chapter 75, All-Terrain and Off-Road Utility Vehicles. Rickertsen reported on concerns from
the City Attorney regarding council’s direction to change the City Code to allow ATV’s on Plainview Road,

Wialcott Road, and Blue Grass Road. Chief Blake reported the Code of lowa allows ATV'’s to drive on two

lane roads over the most direct and accessible route (to and from the nearest allowed County or City road
or from residence). Following discussion, Koberg moved and Knutsen seconded to proceed with the code

changes to Chapter 75 as discussed. Motion carried.

Review of Capital Improvement Projects. Stagg reviewed the proposed water, sewer, and streets capital
improvement projects. Council was asked to rank the projects prior to the next meeting.

Resolution 2023-49, Accepting Improvements for the 2023 W. Otis Street Reconstruction Project.
Mengler moved and Puck seconded to approve Resolution 2023-49. Roll call ayes: Mengler, Puck, Bieri,
Knutsen, and Koberg. Motion carried.

Police Department Report. Blake reported he has left messages but has not received any communication
from the dealer (Stew Hansen Dodge) on the squad that was ordered in October 2022.

City Clerk Report. Rickertsen presented election certificates and administered the oath of office to Council
Members Bieri, Mengler, and Puck. These members were elected for another four-year term.

Puck moved and Mengler seconded to adjourn at 6:55 p.m. Motion carried. All votes on motions were
unanimous, unless noted.

LN ISt I Shan Q4 (adten

(" JMaydrdohn Kostichek Lisa’Rickertsen, City Clerk




ALLIANT ENERGY
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES
CASEY'S

COMDATA

DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE CO
HAWKINS INC

IOWA 80 GROUP

IOWA LAW ENFORCEMENT ACAD
IOWA ONE CALL

KREBS, NEAL

MEDIACOM

MENARDS

MEINCKE REPAIR

ORKIN

POGGENPOHL, JAMES

PS 3

QC TRUCK & TRAILER REPAIR,
RICHARDSON, JUSTIN
RICKERTSEN, LISA

RIVER VALLEY CO-OP

SINCLAIR TRACTOR

T&W GRINDING & COMPOST SER
TOTAL MAINTENANCE INC.

U.S. CELLULAR

WASTE COMMISSION OF SCOTT
WRIGHT, TABETHA

SUBTOTAL

PAYROLL
JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL
GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES

FUNDS

GENERAL

WALCOTT URBAN RENEWAL
WATER UTILITY

SEWER UTILITY

SOLID WASTE

TOTAL

12/04/2023

SERVICES

SUPPLIES

FUEL

CC CHARGES
QRTLY PREMIUMS
CHEMICALS

DIESEL & FUEL
TRAINING
NOTIFICATIONS
PHONE REIMB
SERVICES

DOOR KNOBS & SUPPLIES
SERVICES

SERVICES

PHONE REIMB
PORTA RENTAL
BATTERY

PHONE REIMB
PHONE REIMB

LP & DIESEL
REPAIRS/FILTERS/BLADES
GRIND BRUSH PILE
SERVICES
SERVICES

E-WASTE DISPOSAL
PHONE REIMB

11/22/2023
LAB SUPPLIES - THEISENS

9,987.69
387.98
653.16

2,883.80
410.40
942.45
490.46
175.00

19.00
120.00
156.90
312.36
3,700.00
90.99
120.00
130.00
141.74
120.00
120.00

1,714.24

9,433.42

2,275.00

4,359.00
416.68
211.50
120.00

39,491.77

32,121.22
18.99
71,631.98

42,917.19
8,059.00
6,324.16

11,345.50
2,986.13

71,631.98



