## CITY OF WALCOTT WALCOTT CITY HALL MONDAY, DECEMBER 4, 2023

The semi-monthly meeting of the City Council of Walcott, Iowa, was held on Monday, December 4, 2023, at Walcott City Hall. Mayor John Kostichek called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. Council members present: Everett Bieri, Kirk Koberg, Harry Knutsen, Lisa Mengler, and Jacob Puck. Staff present: Jeff Blake, Lisa Rickertsen, and Paul Stagg.

Approval of Agenda. Puck moved and Mengler seconded to approve the agenda. Motion carried.

**Consent Agenda**. Koberg moved and Knutsen seconded to approve the consent agenda including the invoices and minutes from November 20, 2023. Motion carried.

## Park Board Recommendations.

• Acceptance of Flag Poles Donation at Victory Park from Walcott American Legion. Puck moved and Bieri seconded to accept the donation of two flag poles from the Walcott American Legion for Victory Park. Motion carried.

Review of Chapter 75, All-Terrain and Off-Road Utility Vehicles. Rickertsen reported on concerns from the City Attorney regarding council's direction to change the City Code to allow ATV's on Plainview Road, Walcott Road, and Blue Grass Road. Chief Blake reported the Code of Iowa allows ATV's to drive on two lane roads over the most direct and accessible route (to and from the nearest allowed County or City road or from residence). Following discussion, Koberg moved and Knutsen seconded to proceed with the code changes to Chapter 75 as discussed. Motion carried.

**Review of Capital Improvement Projects.** Stagg reviewed the proposed water, sewer, and streets capital improvement projects. Council was asked to rank the projects prior to the next meeting.

Resolution 2023-49, Accepting Improvements for the 2023 W. Otis Street Reconstruction Project. Mengler moved and Puck seconded to approve Resolution 2023-49. Roll call ayes: Mengler, Puck, Bieri, Knutsen, and Koberg. Motion carried.

**Police Department Report.** Blake reported he has left messages but has not received any communication from the dealer (Stew Hansen Dodge) on the squad that was ordered in October 2022.

**City Clerk Report.** Rickertsen presented election certificates and administered the oath of office to Council Members Bieri, Mengler, and Puck. These members were elected for another four-year term.

Puck moved and Mengler seconded to adjourn at 6:55 p.m. Motion carried. All votes on motions were unanimous, unless noted.

Mayor John Kostichek

Lisa Rickertsen, City Clerk

## 12/04/2023

	,	
ALLIANT ENERGY	SERVICES	9,987.69
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES	SUPPLIES	387.98
CASEY'S	FUEL	653.16
COMDATA	CC CHARGES	2,883.80
DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE CO	QRTLY PREMIUMS	410.40
HAWKINS INC	CHEMICALS	942.45
IOWA 80 GROUP	DIESEL & FUEL	490.46
IOWA LAW ENFORCEMENT ACAD	TRAINING	175.00
IOWA ONE CALL	NOTIFICATIONS	19.00
KREBS, NEAL	PHONE REIMB	120.00
MEDIACOM	SERVICES	156.90
MENARDS	DOOR KNOBS & SUPPLIES	312.36
MEINCKE REPAIR	SERVICES	3,700.00
ORKIN	SERVICES	90.99
POGGENPOHL, JAMES	PHONE REIMB	120.00
PS 3	PORTA RENTAL	130.00
QC TRUCK & TRAILER REPAIR,	BATTERY	141.74
RICHARDSON, JUSTIN	PHONE REIMB	120.00
RICKERTSEN, LISA	PHONE REIMB	120.00
RIVER VALLEY CO-OP	LP & DIESEL	1,714.24
SINCLAIR TRACTOR	REPAIRS/FILTERS/BLADES	9,433.42
T&W GRINDING & COMPOST SER	GRIND BRUSH PILE	2,275.00
TOTAL MAINTENANCE INC.	SERVICES	4,359.00
U.S. CELLULAR	SERVICES	416.68
WASTE COMMISSION OF SCOTT	E-WASTE DISPOSAL	211.50
WRIGHT, TABETHA	PHONE REIMB	120.00
SUBTOTAL		39,491.77
PAYROLL	11/22/2023	32,121.22
JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL	LAB SUPPLIES - THEISENS	18.99
GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES		71,631.98
FUNDS		
GENERAL		42,917.19
WALCOTT URBAN RENEWAL		8,059.00
WATER UTILITY		6,324.16
SEWER UTILITY		11,345.50
SOLID WASTE		2,986.13
TOTAL		71,631.98